

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AUSTIN MAHANA,
Defendant-Appellant.

Cerro Gordo County No.
FECR031848

SUPREME COURT NO.
24-0239

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY
HONORABLE ADAM D. SAUER, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Issue Presented for Review.....	6
Routing Statement	7
Nature of the Case.....	7
Statement of the Facts	8
Argument	
I. The defendant’s conviction for possession of a firearm by a prohibited person is unconstitutional under the Second Amendment of the United States Constitution and under Article I, Section 1A of the Iowa Constitution	9
A. Second Amendment challenge under New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn., Inc. v. Bruen.....	12
B. Iowa Constitution article I, Section 1A	20
Conclusion	22
Request for Oral Argument.....	22
Certificate of Compliance.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Attorney General United States v. Range, 53 N.W.4 th 262 (3 rd Cir. 2022).....	13
Attorney General United States v. Range, 69 F.4 th 96 (3 rd Cr. 2023).....	13
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S.570 (2008)	13-14
Garland v. Range, 144 S. Ct. 2706 (2024)	13
Kanter v. Barr, 919 F.3 rd 437 (7 th Cir. 2019).....	18-19
New York Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	12
State v. Brown, 656 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2003).....	9
State v. Brown, 890 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 2017).....	10
State v. Zimmerman, 810 N.W.2d 1, 16 (Iowa 2012).....	20
United States v. Brunner, _____ F. Supp. 3d ____, 2024 WL 1406190 (4/2/2024 S.D. Ill).....	14
United States v. Connolly, 117 F. 4 th 269 (5 th Cir. 2024).....	15
United States v. Hale, 716 F. Supp. 3 rd 704 (N.D. Ill. 2024)	15
United States v. Harper, 689 F. Supp. 3 rd 16 (M.D. Penn. 2023)	16
United States v. Harrison, 654 F. Supp. 3 rd 1191 (W.D. Okl. 2023).....	15

United State v. Hicks, 649 F. Supp. 3 rd 357 (W.D. Tex. 2023).....	15
United States v. Hosteller, _____ F. Supp. 3 rd _____, 2024 WL 1549892 (N.D. Ohio 4/10/2024)	15
United States v. LeBlanc, 707 F. Supp. 3 rd 617 (M.D. La. 2023)	15-16
United States v. Rahimi, 602 U.S. _____, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	17
United States v. Williams, 718 F. Supp. 3 rd 651 (E.D. Mich. 2024)	15
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
Iowa Const. Art I, § 1A.....	20
<u>Statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 922 (g)	15
18 U.S.C. 922 § (g)(1).....	13, 15-16
19 U.S.C. § 922(n)	15
2021 Iowa Acts ch. 35 H.F. 756 § 9	11
Iowa Code § 724.2(1) (2018)	11
Iowa Code § 724.4 (2024)	11
Iowa Code § 724.5 (2024)	11
Iowa Code § 724.24 (2024)	21
Iowa Code § 724.25 (2022)	10

Iowa Code § 724.25 (2024) 10, 18

Iowa Code § 724.26 (2024) 18, 21

Other Authorities:

John, D. Bessler, Cruel & Unusual, 52-53 (2012)..... 20
